TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM354611

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------------|----------|----------------|------------------------|
| Azotic Coating Technology, Inc. | | 09/01/2015 | CORPORATION: MINNESOTA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | AZOTIC LLC |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 921 37th Ave. Northwest |
| City: | Rochester |
| State/Country: | MINNESOTA |
| Postal Code: | 55901 |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MINNESOTA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 35

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3234622 | AUTUMN'S FIRE |
| Registration Number: | 2895072 | AZOTIC |
| Registration Number: | 3234621 | AZOTIC ECSTASY |
| Registration Number: | 3178558 | DIAMOND CLAD MYSTIC |
| Registration Number: | 3235239 | ENCHANTED |
| Registration Number: | 3341355 | IRISH MOSS |
| Registration Number: | 3166333 | JASMINE CLOUD |
| Registration Number: | 3206754 | JUPITER'S ENVY |
| Registration Number: | 3353663 | KALEIDOSCOPE |
| Registration Number: | 3295125 | KIWI |
| Registration Number: | 3216547 | MAGICAL LIME |
| Registration Number: | 3248535 | MAGICAL ORANGE |
| Registration Number: | 3269937 | MARS MOON |
| Registration Number: | 3172268 | MERCURY MIST |
| Registration Number: | 3166334 | MOONGLOW ORANGE |
| Registration Number: | 3216548 | MOUNTAIN SAGE |
| Registration Number: | 3697168 | MYSTIC |
| Registration Number: | 2187079 | MYSTIC FIRE |
| Registration Number: | 3160457 | MYSTIC MOON |
| - | | TRADEMARK |

900337300 REEL: 005620 FRAME: 0194

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3313403 | MYSTIC PLATINUM TOPAZ |
| Registration Number: | 3410702 | MYSTIC QUARTZ |
| Registration Number: | 3250035 | MYSTIC SEAS TOPAZ |
| Registration Number: | 3204358 | MYSTIC TOPAZ |
| Registration Number: | 3291861 | MYSTIQUE |
| Registration Number: | 3658724 | MYSTOPIA |
| Registration Number: | 3091570 | NEPTUNE GARDEN |
| Registration Number: | 3353664 | NIRVANA |
| Registration Number: | 3235237 | ODYSSEY |
| Registration Number: | 3262859 | PATRIOT VIOLET |
| Registration Number: | 3094370 | SATURN'S FIRE |
| Registration Number: | 3308896 | SUNBURST |
| Registration Number: | 3235238 | SUNSHINE |
| Registration Number: | 3163806 | TWILIGHT MYSTIC |
| Registration Number: | 3604394 | VIOLET INDULGENCE |
| Registration Number: | 3195028 | WISTERIA BLUE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5208827643

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5208827623

Email: jgood@hayes-soloway.com

Correspondent Name: Norman p. Soloway
Address Line 1: 4640 E. Skyline Drive
Address Line 4: Tucson, ARIZONA 85718

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | AZOTIC |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Norman P. Soloway |
| SIGNATURE: | /norman p. soloway/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 09/10/2015 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005620 FRAME: 0195

AZOTIC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

RECITALS

WHEREAS Assignor has adopted, used, and/or intends to use, and is the owner of certain registered and unregistered trademarks in the United States as identified on Schedule A hereto (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor had a bona fide intent to use the Trademarks in the U.S. commerce at the time of filing of the applications with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and has used and/or maintained a bona fide intent to use the Trademarks since that time for the corresponding goods and service;

WHEREAS, Assignee is the successor to the business of the Assignor to which the Trademarks pertain;

WHEREAS, Assignor intends to transfer and assign to the Assignee all right, title, and interest to the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Assignee, as the successor to the business of the Assignor to which the Trademarks pertain, desires to acquire from Assignor all right, title and interest in the Trademarks, together with that part of the good will of Assignor's ongoing and existing business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing promises and the mutual covenants contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee as the successor to the business of Assignor as set forth above, all right, title, and interest in the United States in and to the Trademarks, together with the good will associated therewith, that portion of the Assignor's ongoing and existing business to which the Trademarks pertain, and all rights and causes of action accrued, accruing, and to accrue under and by virtue hereof, including the right to suc and recover for past infringement, and to receive all damages, payments and costs and fees associated therewith.

AGREED AND ACCEPTED BY AZOTIC COATING TECHNOLOGY, INC:

Signature:

Name: KEVIN E. BUNNET

Title: PLOIDENT & COS

Date: 2015

SCHEDULE A

| Mark: | Registration No.: |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| AUTUMN'S FIRE | 3,234,622 |
| AZOTIC | 2,895,072 |
| AZOTIC ECSTASY | 3,234,621 |
| DIAMOND CLAD MYSTIC | 3,178,558 |
| ENCHANTED | 3,235,239 |
| IRISH MOSS | 3,341,355 |
| JASMINE CLOUD | 3,166,333 |
| JUPITER'S ENVY | 3,206,754 |
| KALEIDOSCOPE | 3,353,663 |
| KIWI | 3,295,125 |
| MAGICAL LIME | 3,216,547 |
| MAGICAL ORANGE | 3,248,535 |
| MARS MOON | 3,269,937 |
| MERCURY MIST | 3,172,268 |
| MOONGLOW ORANGE | 3,166,334 |
| MOUNTAIN SAGE | 3,216,548 |
| MYSTIC | 3,697,168 |
| MYSTIC FIRE | 2,187,079 |
| MYSTIC MOON | 3,160,457 |
| MYSTIC PLATINUM TOPAZ | 3,313,403 |
| MYSTIC QUARTZ | 3,410,702 |
| MYSTIC SEAS TOPAZ | 3,250,035 |
| MYSTIC TOPAZ | 3,204,358 |
| MYSTIQUE | 3,291,861 |
| MYSTOPIA | 3,658,724 |
| NEPTUNE GARDEN | 3,091,570 |
| NIRVANA | 3,353,664 |
| ODYSSEY | 3,235,237 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005620 FRAME: 0197

| PATRIOT VIOLET | 3,262,859 |
|-------------------|-----------|
| SATURN'S FIRE | 3,094,370 |
| SUNBURST | 3,308,896 |
| SUNSHINE | 3,235,238 |
| TWILIGHT MYSTIC | 3,163,806 |
| VIOLET INDULGENCE | 3,604,394 |
| WISTERIA BLUE | 3,195,028 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005620 FRAME: 0198

RECORDED: 09/10/2015